
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/6131830531354761227  

Webinar ID: 856-860-283 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 753-514-925  
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Chris Frost 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
 

Councillor Christine Howells 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Barry Nash 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 
732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/6131830531354761227


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the pre
[...]
ir to sign them. 
 

4. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4  
(Pages 9 - 28) 

 
 This report provides a suggested response to Surrey County Council’s 

consultation on the fourth Surrey Transport Plan (LTP4). LTP4 sets out an 
ambitious roadmap to deliver carbon reduction targets as set out in Surrey’s 
Climate Change Strategy for the transport sector, whilst seeking to support the 
county’s communities and help the economy to thrive. Responses to the 
consultation must be submitted by the deadline of 24 October 2021. The draft 
plan appears to be in accordance with the national and local policy direction and 
the Council’s Climate Change ambitions in principle. The draft plan should be 
supported but will have significant implications for the future of planning for 
Place and transport across the Borough. 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY CROSS-
PARTY MEMBER WORKING GROUP  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 This report recommends the establishment of a cross-party Member Working 

Group to oversee the implementation of the Council’s Climate Change Action 
Plan. 
 

6. ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING ENFORCEMENT 
POWERS  (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
 This report adopts the Environment and Safe Communities Committee’s 

recommendation of 26 January 2021 to seek approval for the implementation of 
anti-idling legislation aimed at reducing vehicle emissions and improving clean air.  

 
7. EXTENSION OF PSPO: DRINKING IN A PUBLIC PLACE  (Pages 43 - 68) 
 
 This report seeks authority to renew a Public Spaces Protection Order relating 

to alcohol. 
 



 

8. CONSULTATION RESPONSE ON THE SURREY POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER'S POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 

This report outlines the Council’s response to the Surrey Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s consultation on the Surrey Police and Crime Plan. 
 

9. BUILDING CONTROL CHARGEABLE ACCOUNTS  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 This report summarises the Building Control chargeable account for 2020/21. 

 
10. BUDGET TARGETS 2022/23  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 

presented to the Environment & Safe Communities Committee.  The report 
seeks guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 
2022/23. 
 

 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held on 1 June 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
 Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, 
Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Barry Nash and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen, Councillor Christine Howells and Councillor 
Lucie McIntyre 
 
Officers present: Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Gillian McTaggart (Head of 
Policy, Performance & Governance), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and 
Regeneration), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste 
Services Manager) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in items on the Agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 26 January were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 2 UPDATE  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the targets and actions 
within the second year of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan. 

The following matters were raised by the Committee: 

a) Climate Change Action Plan: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer explained that some of the set targets originally set within the 
Climate Change Action Plan had not been completely delivered in year 1. 
The report included an update for those targets which had been partially 

Page 5

Agenda 
[...]
he 
Committee’s comments and subject to the final approval of the Chair 
and Vice Chair. 

(3) Note the Consistency consultation. 

(4) Authorise the Head of Operational Services to draft and submit the 
Council’s Consistency consultation response subject to the delegated 
approval of the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT 
PLAN 4 

 

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Suggested response to the Draft Local 
Transport Plan 4 consultation 

 

Summary  

This report provides a suggested response to Surrey County Council’s consultation on 
the fourth Surrey Transport Plan (LTP4). LTP4 sets out an ambitious roadmap to deliver 
carbon reduction targets as set out in Surrey’s Climate Change Strategy for the transport 
sector, whilst seeking to support the county’s communities and help the economy to 
thrive. Responses to the consultation must be submitted by the deadline of 24 October 
2021. The draft plan appears to be in accordance with the national and local policy 
direction and the Council’s Climate Change ambitions in principle. The draft plan should 
be supported but will have significant implications for the future of planning for Place and 
transport across the Borough. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Consider and approve the suggested consultation response set out in 
Appendix 1 for submission by the deadline of 24 October 2021. 

(2) Engage with Surrey County Council on the content of the LT4 Delivery Plan. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To enable the Borough Council to provide a consultation response to the 
draft LTP4 by the deadline of 24 October 2021
[...]
ier to reach their sites 
6 Many employees are healthier due to increased walking and cycling 

activity 
7 Business and delivery journey times are more reliable as the network 

flows more smoothly 
8 New transport connections have opened up new land for housing and 

economic development. 
  
All these measures will help support Surrey’s growth ambitions, 
although the ability to access local facilities easily on foot/bike and the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://surreyltp4.commonplace.is/proposals/impact-strategies


ability to work effectively from home and avoid the need to travel are 
considered most beneficial to the Borough. 
 

33) Please rank the measures from Impact Strategy 3 important to you to 
successfully provide well-connected communities that encourage social 
mobility and ensure no-one is left behind? 

 
1 Residents have access to more services and opportunities online at 

low or no cost  
2 The services are accessible to all 
3 Local centres provide a wide range of services and can be easily 

accessed at low cost on foot or by bike  
4 Integrated public transport services serve residents and open up 

further services and opportunities 
 
Again, all these measures are likely to have a positive impact and are 
difficult to rank. However, online access to service and opportunities 
can help social mobility, while ensuring services are accessible to all 
provides equal opportunities. 
 

34) Please pick your top 3 measures from Impact Strategy 4 that you think 
will be most successful in creating thriving communities with clean air, 
excellent health, wellbeing and quality of life. 

 
1 Travel to local centres on foot and bike and rebalanced traffic 

calmed roads 
2 Noise levels and visual and other disruption have also reduced 

with reduced traffic levels 
3 Access to leisure opportunities and green space has improved 

with improved options for travelling on foot, by bike or by public 
or shared transport 

4 Physical and mental 
[...]
 
Those elements of draft LTP4 which have been identified as having 
potentially likely significant effects will be considered at the stage 2 
‘appropriate assessment’ of the plan. 
 

37) Do you have any comments on the ISA? 
 
None 
 

38) Do you have any comments on the HRA? 
 
None 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://surreyltp4.commonplace.is/proposals/integrated-sustainability-appraisal


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
CROSS-PARTY MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

 

Head of Service: Clare Lawrence, Director of Environment, 
Housing & Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Terms of reference for the 
Environment and Sustainability Member 
Working Group 

 

Summary 

This report recommends the establishment of a cross-party Member Working Group to 
oversee the implementation of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve the terms of reference for the Working Group as set out in Appendix 
1. 

(2) Agree to the appointment of members to the Working Group and a Chair as 
set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The establishment of the proposed Member Working Group will support 
the delivery of the Council’s commitment to addressing climate change. 

2 Background 

2.1 At the meeting of full Council on 23 July 2019, it was unanimously agreed 
that a climate change action plan would be put in place with targets to 
reduce the Council’s environmental impact with a view to it becoming 
carbon neutral by 2035.  It was also agreed that this plan was to be 
provided to the Environment and Safe Communities Committee and 
subsequently ratified by full Council within six months.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Environment an
[...]
 to enable the 

costed proposals to be taken forward. 
 
 
Decision Making/Reporting 
 
Proposals raised by the Working Group will need to be presented 
through the committee process to the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee and potentially the Strategy and Resources Committee where 
financial authority is required. The Working Group will operate by consensus: 
no voting and quorum are required. 
 
 
Membership 
 
The membership will comprise the members as agreed by the Environment 
and Safe Communities Committee Chairman and no substitutions will be 
supported. Officers will provide support as required.  Stakeholders will be 
consulted and then invited to attend meetings, if appropriate. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

Councillors: Vice Chair of Environment and Safe Communities (Chair) 

TBC Residents’ Association member 

TBC Residents’ Association member 

TBC Residents’ Association member 

TBC Labour member 

TBC Liberal Democrat member 

TBC  Conservative member 

Officers: Relevant officers as required 

 
 
Frequency and Timing of Meetings 
 
Agreed that the frequency of meetings will be one per quarter (total of four per 
annum). 
 
 
Budget 
 
There is no budget for this Working Group.  Any additional funding would 
need to be requested through the Strategy and Resources Committee or 
projects within the capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
19 October 2022 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 

ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING 
ENFORCEMENT POWERS 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community  

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

 

Summary 

This report adopts the Environment and Safe Communities Committee’s recommendation 
of 26 January 2021 to seek approval for the implementation of anti-idling legislation aimed 
at reducing vehicle emissions and improving clean air.  
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) approve the implementation and enforcement of provisions relating to anti 
idling set out in the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) 
(England) Regulations 2002 (“2002 Regulations”); 

(2) delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Community to:  

i. develop, produce and keep updated policies and procedures for the 
introduction, service and management of enforcement powers under 
the 2002 Regulations; 

ii. authorise and train relevant officers, or any other person, to stop the 
commission of stationary idling offences and issue fixed penalty 
notices (“FPNs”) under Pt 6 and Pt 7 of the 2002 Regulations.   

iii. where appropriate seek relevant permission from Surrey County 
Council for the erection of signage for enforcement fo the 2002 
Regulations 

iv. launch a public education campaign on the 2002 Regulations in 
January 2022 

v. report progress to Environment and Safer Communities Committee 
in March 2022        

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The cutting of emissions by reducing and stopping the idling of engines is 
an important component in the Council’s action plans and strategies to 
improve clean air and tackle climate change.   

2 Background 

2.1 As part of the Ewell Air Quality Management Area the Council agreed a 
localised action plan to tackle air pollution in an area of Ewell Village. This 
included education and awareness training, particularly with local schools 
as well as changes in road layout which has helped even traffic flow. At 
the time there were also recommendations to adopt powers to take 
enforcement action to prevent vehicles idling. Following the creation of 
additional enforcement officer roles, we are now able to enforce against 
idling vehicles. 

2.2 At a full Council meeting on 21 July 2020 the Council resolved to refer a 
mo
[...]
enforcement powers under Pt 6 and Pt 7 of the 2002 Regulations 
only apply to vehicles idling on highways. Before officers can exercise 
enforcement powers under the 2002 Regulations the Council must put up 
signs to notify drivers that anti-idling enforcement can take place in the 
Borough. Signage wording and locations will need to be agreed with 
Surrey County Council as the Highway Authority prior to installation. 

What are the Next Steps? 

3.11 If the recommendations are approved by the Committee, the next stage 
will be to develop and introduce procedures for the introduction, service 
and management of the enforcement powers under the 2002 Regulations. 
Once these are in place, along with the relevant signage, enforcement 
can begin.  It is recommended that in the meantime the Council carries 
out a public education campaign to raise awareness of the issues and 
future enforcement.   

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 
Proposals 

3.12 The current proposal recommended in this report is for the Committee to 
approve the implementation and enforcement of provisions relating to anti 
idling set out in Pt 6 and Pt7 the 2002 Regulations, and delegate powers 
to develop, produce and keep updated appropriate policies and 
procedures and authorise relevant officers, or any other person, to use the 
enforcement powers under the 2002 Regulations.         

3.13 These proposals follow the implementation process required under the 
2002 Regulations and ensure the Committee retains oversight of the 
process, while allowing the relevant heads of service to manage and 
oversee the day-to-day use of the enforcement powers by officers. For 
completeness, this would not only include producing written policies and 
procedures that would be publicly available but ensuring officers etc. are 
properly trained to exercise enforcement powers.  

Alternative Options  

3.14 The Committee could choose not to follow the above 
[...]
pers: 

 The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) 
Regulations 2002 - 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1808/contents/made  - 
Specifically Reg. 6(3), Pt 6 and Pt 7 

 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan (“CCAP”) agreed to by 
the Council in July 2019 (here p.21) 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g928/Public%20reports%20pack%2001st-Jun-2021%2019.30%20Environment%20and%20Safe%20Communities%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g928/Public%20reports%20pack%2001st-Jun-2021%2019.30%20Environment%20and%20Safe%20Communities%20Committee.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 

EXTENSION OF PSPO: DRINKING IN A PUBLIC PLACE 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Sealed PSPO 2018 No.1 

Appendix 2 - Draft PSPO  

Appendix 3 - Consultation Summary Report 

 

Summary 

This report seeks authority to renew a Public Spaces Protection Order relating to alcohol. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to 

 

(1) Approve the Draft Public Spaces Protection Order(s) in Appendix 2 or 
modify those Order(s) to cover such areas and related restrictions as the 
Committee considers proportionate to the statutory purpose found in ss59 
to 75 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“2014 Act”); 
 

(2) Delegate authority to The Head of Housing and Community to make those 
Order(s) in accordance with the statutory process set out in the 2014 Act. 

 

 

 

1 Reasons for Recommendation  
 

1.1 As part of our approach to enforcement and community safety we 
said we would take action to reduce anti-social behaviour. The 
extension of the proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) 
prohibiting drinking in a publ
[...]
9 October 2021  

 

BUILDING CONTROL CHARGEABLE ACCOUNTS 

 

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Financial report for year ending 31 

March 2021 

 

Summary 

This report summarises the Building Control chargeable account for 2020/21. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) receive the review of the Building Control chargeable account following the 
end of the 2020/21 financial year as provided within this report. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Part of the Building Control business is the need to ensure that the costs 
for delivering the Service is covered in the fee charging schedule. This 
report relates to the fee charging schedule for the delivery of this service. 

2 Background 

2.1 Applications for Building Regulations approval attract charges to cover the 
cost of checking plans and inspecting work on site to verify compliance. 

2.2 The principles of the charges’ regulations require authorities to ensure 
that the price charged is an accurate reflection of the costs of carrying out 
the chargeable Building Control functions and for giving chargeable 
advice relating to Building Regulations. Authorities should not increase 
their charges above the level of their costs. The principles in the charges’ 
regulations require authorities to achieve full cost recovery on their 
Building Regulation chargeable work and determine standard and 
individual charges that reflect the cost of the service on individual building 
projects. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 
2.3 The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 provide that a 

review of the level of charges is undertaken at the end of the financial 
year and that a statement is prepared which outlines the chargeable 
costs, the chargeable income and the amo
[...]
 and support service charges 72,297 30,984 103,282 103,775 72,704 31,159 103,863 103,775 

(Surplus) / Deficit for Year 38,112 92,579 130,691 66,139 6,662 104,166 110,828 75,616 

Financial Year  2020/21 Financial Year  2019/20

2019/20 Outturn 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 80



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 

BUDGET TARGETS 2022/23 

 

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets presented to 
the Environment & Safe Communities Committee.  The report seeks guidance on the 
preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2022/23. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 21 September 2021. 

(2) Support the changes to services and savings identified in section 3 of this 
report and that these are included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2022. 

(3) Note that any additional new growth items supported by this Committee will 
need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to 
develop a balanced budget for 2022/23. Strategy and Resources 
Committee has agreed one of its key priorities for 2022/23 is to achieve 
financial stability for the Council. 

2 Background 

2.1 On 21 September 2021, Strategy & Resources Committee will consider 
budget targets that would enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 
2022/23. The budget targets include: 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
19 October 2021  

 
2.1.1 Excluding any new growth in expenditure, a level of savings of
[...]
port Plan 4 Appendix 1

	5 Establishment of an Environment and Sustainability Cross-Party Member Working Group
	Establishment of an Environment and Sustainability Cross-Party Member Working Group Appendix 1

	6 Adoption and Implementation of anti-idling enforcement powers
	7 Extension of PSPO: Drinking in a public place
	Extension of PSPO: Drinking in a public place Appendix 1
	Extension of PSPO: Drinking in a public place Appendix 2
	Extension of PSPO: Drinking in a public place Appendix 3

	8 Consultation response on the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan
	Draft consultation response on the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan Appendix 1

	9 Building Control Chargeable Accounts
	Building Control Chargeable Accounts Appendix 1

	10 Budget Targets 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held on 19 October 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Liz Frost, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Christine Howells, Steven McCormick 
and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Lucie McIntyre, Councillor Julie Morris and Councillor Barry Nash  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), John Cheston (Planning Policy 
Manager), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Susie Legg (Policy Planner), Oliver 
Nelson (Public Protection Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
 

   
 
 

7 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declaration was made by a Councillor in relation to an item on the 
Agenda:  

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick declared that he is a member of the 
Woodcote Epsom Residents Society, Epsom and Ewell Tree Advisory Board and 
Chairman of the Surrey Tree Warden Network and Sustainable Epsom Group. 

  
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 1 June 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 19 
October 2021 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Chair subject to the addition of the following text to the decision with regard to 
Minute 4 (Climate Change Action Plan Year 2 Update): 

(3) Bring back the Climate Change Action Plan to the next meeting of the 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee. 
 

10 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4  

A report was received by the Committee, providing a suggested response to 
Surrey County Council’s consultation on the fourth Surrey Transport Plan 
(LTP4). LTP4 sets out an ambitious roadmap to deliver carbon reduction targets 
as set out in Surrey’s Climate Change Strategy for the transport sector, whilst 
seeking to support the county’s communities and help the economy to thrive. 
Responses to the consultation must be submitted by the deadline of 24 October 
2021. The draft plan appears to be in accordance with the national and local 
policy direction and the Council’s Climate Change ambitions in principle. The 
draft plan should be supported but will have significant implications for the future 
of planning for Place and transport across the Borough. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Clarification of paragraph 4.1 of the report. Following a question from a 
member of the Committee, the Vice-Chair informed the meeting that 
Surrey County Council would undertake the bulk of preparation for any 
business case relating to its Transport Plan. Requests for the use of 
Borough Council CIL funds to be used as top-up funding would be 
considered by the County Council’s Local Committee prior to 
consideration by the relevant Borough Council Committee. 

b) Clarification of paragraph 6.2 of the report. Following a question from a 
member of the Committee, the Director of Environment Housing and 
Regeneration informed the Committee that the Council would work 
together with the County Council to make sure that there was a fully 
funded infrastructure plan to support the Local Plan. 

c) Amendment to order of responses to question 33 of consultation. 
The Committee considered that the order of responses for question 33 of 
the consultation should be amended, to switch the positions of response 3 
(“Local centres provide a wide range of services and can be easily 
accessed at low cost on foot or by bike”) to 2, and the position of 
response 2 (“The services are available to all”) to 3. 

d) Covering letter. The Committee considered that a covering letter should 
accompany the Council’s response to the consultation, amplifying the 
responses set out in the questionnaire. The Committee also considered 
that the letter should detail its concern that the Plan was ‘anti-car’ rather 
than ‘anti pollution’, and a recommendation that the Committee should be 
consulted on the Delivery Plan for the Local Transport Plan prior to its 
approval. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 19 
October 2021 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved:  
 

(1) To consider and approve the suggested consultation response set out in 
Appendix 1 for submission by the deadline of 24 October 2021. 

(2) To engage with Surrey County Council on the content of the LTP4 
Delivery Plan. 

(3) That a comprehensive covering letter be drafted in consultation with the 
Chair of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee to 
accompany the response, amplifying the responses as set out in the 
questionnaire. 

 

 
11 ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY CROSS-

PARTY MEMBER WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report recommending the establishment of a cross-
party Member Working Group to oversee the implementation of the Council’s 
Climate Change Action Plan. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Correction to paragraph 2.5 of the report. The Chair informed the 
Committee of a correction to paragraph 2.5 of the report to read “minority 
parties” rather than “minority groups”. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the terms of reference for the Working Group as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, subject to the following amendment to the 
wording of point 4 of the Role of Group contained within the Terms of 
Reference: 

“To monitor and review actions to the Council to deliver the climate 
change priorities set out in the Annual Plan 2022-23.” 

(2) Agree to the appointment of members to the Working Group and a Chair 
as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report. 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick requested that the Minutes for this item record his 

concern that the Annual Plan had superseded the Climate Change Action Plan. 

 
12 ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING ENFORCEMENT 

POWERS  

A report was received by the Committee adopting the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee’s recommendation of 26 January 2021, and sought 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 19 
October 2021 

7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

approval for the implementation of anti-idling legislation aimed at reducing 
vehicle emissions and improving clean air. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) approve the implementation and enforcement of provisions relating to anti 
idling set out in the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) 
(England) Regulations 2002 (“2002 Regulations”); 

(2) delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Community to:  

i. develop, produce and keep updated policies and procedures for 
the introduction, service and management of enforcement powers under 
the 2002 Regulations; 

ii. authorise and train relevant officers, or any other person, to stop 
the commission of stationary idling offences and issue fixed penalty 
notices (“FPNs”) under Pt 6 and Pt 7 of the 2002 Regulations.   

iii. where appropriate seek relevant permission from Surrey County 
Council for the erection of signage for enforcement of the 2002 
Regulations 

iv. launch a public education campaign on the 2002 Regulations in 
January 2022 

v. report progress to Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
in March 2022        

 
13 EXTENSION OF PSPO: DRINKING IN A PUBLIC PLACE  

A report was brought to the Committee, seeking authority to renew a Public 
Spaces Protection Order relating to alcohol. 

Following consideration the Committee resolved by a majority vote in favour to: 

(1) Approve the Draft Public Spaces Protection Order(s) in Appendix 2 or 
modify those Order(s) to cover such areas and related restrictions as the 
Committee considers proportionate to the statutory purpose found in ss59 
to 75 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“2014 Act”); 

(2) Delegate authority to The Head of Housing and Community to make those 
Order(s) in accordance with the statutory process set out in the 2014 Act. 

 
14 CONSULTATION RESPONSE ON THE SURREY POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER'S POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  

The Committee received a report outlining the Council’s response to the Surrey 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s consultation on the Surrey Police and Crime 
Plan. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 19 
October 2021 

8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 
 

(1) Agree the response to the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
consultation on the Surrey Police and Crime Plan as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 

 
15 BUILDING CONTROL CHARGEABLE ACCOUNTS  

The Committee received a report summarising the Building Control chargeable 
account for 2020/21. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 
 

(1) receive the review of the Building Control chargeable account following 
the end of the 2020/21 financial year as provided within the report. 

 
16 BUDGET TARGETS 2022/23  

The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget 
targets and which sought guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s 
service estimates for 2022/23. 

Following consideration, the Committee, by majority vote, resolved to: 
 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 21 September 2021. 

(2) Note the changes to services and savings identified in section 3 of this 
report and that these are included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2022. 

(3) Note that any additional new growth items supported by this Committee 
will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.02 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


